
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

L A Bentley (Chair)
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair)
F S Broadley

D M Carter
B Dave

D A Gamble
J Kaufman

Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be 
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018 
at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
17 August 2018

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make clear 
the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 26 July 2018 1 - 10

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance with 
Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

4.  Action List Arising from the Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Meeting held on 17 July 2019

11

5.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 4 
of the Constitution.

6.  Confirmation of The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston Tree 
Preservation Order(s) (TPO's)

Report(s) of the Arboricultural Officer



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

a)  The Yews, Oadby (TPO/0324/GROUP) 12 - 30

b)  Wigston Delivery Office (TPO/0328/TREE) 31 - 37

c)  Land at 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby (TPO/0329/TREE) 38 - 44

d)  Land at 98 Saffron Road, Wigston (TPO/0330/TREE) (TPO/0314/TREE) 45 - 65

e)  Land at 19 Healey Street, Wigston (TPO/0332/TREE) 66 - 72

f)  Land at 45 Woodfield Road, Oadby (TPO/0333/TREE) 73 - 79

7.  Report of the Planning Control Team Leader 80 - 104

In accordance with Rule 14.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, a motion needs to be 
proposed and seconded before the Committee can debate a planning application. 
This is an administrative process designed to assist the Chair to manage the 
meeting effectively and efficiently. This is not an indication of how the proposer 
and seconder intend to cast their votes at the conclusion of the debate. Members 
can only make a decision once they have considered the content of the debate 
and all of the information in front of them.

a)  Application No. 18/00279/FUL - 34 High Leys Drive, Oadby, 
Leicestershire, LE2 5TL

b)  Application No. 18/00284/FUL - 36 Marstown Avenue, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 4UH

c)  Application No. 18/00317/FUL - Pavilion, Horsewell Lane, Wigston, 
Leicestershire

8.  Tree Preservation Orders and Compensation: Current Legal Position 
(Verbal Update)

105 - 108

Verbal update of the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer

For more information, please contact:

Planning Control
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 288 8961
e:  planning@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 26 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

G A Boulter
F S Broadley
B Dave
D A Gamble
Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
D M Gill
R Redford

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Planning Control Team Leader)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

M Chenery
T Coleman
N Hardy

(Public Speaker)
(Public Speaker)
(Spokesperson, Speaker)

 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, D M Carter, J 
Kaufman and Mrs L Kaufman.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 28 June 2018 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

17. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

18.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

18a. APPLICATION NO. 18/00191/FUL - 39 WHITEOAKS ROAD, OADBY, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5YL

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 26 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Mr T Coleman spoke upon the application as an objector. A copy of the objector’s 
representations is filed together with these minutes at Annex A.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 5 - 12) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document. It was reported that an updated petition 
objecting to the application had been received with additional signatories.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members acknowledged that the application was open 
to a subjective interpretation in terms of its perceived appearance within the existing 
street-scene by virtue of the fact that the existing dwelling occupied a corner plot on both 
sides of Whiteoaks Road and Glenway. Whilst most Members considered that the existing 
dwelling was defined by its address at Whiteoaks Road, and therefore ought to be seen as 
part of that street scene context, comprising of one-story dwelling, it was accepted that, in 
the absence of any specific planning policy restricting the conversion of bungalows, any 
refusal on the grounds of it being “out of character” alone would not be sufficiently robust 
to challenge on any appeal.

In reaching its decision, the Committee was advised that given the duality of the two 
street scene contexts and the unique corner plot siting, if Members were minded to grant 
permission, a precedent in favour of bungalow conversions along Whiteoaks Road would 
not be established. In view of other concerns having been raised by Members, the 
Committee was also advised that, in order to soften the visual bulk of the proposed 
development, an additional landscaping condition could be attached.

It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, seconded by Councillor R E R Morris and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

An additional condition be attached requiring a detailed scheme of landscaping 
and measures for the protection of trees to be retained during the course of 
development  to be submitted to and approved prior to the commencement of 
development.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor R E R Morris and

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions (as 
amended).

Votes For 6
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 1

18b. APPLICATION NO. 18/00230/REM - HM YOUNG OFFENDERS INSTITUTE GLEN 
PARVA, TIGERS ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4TN
 
Mr N Hardy, spokesperson for the Ministry of Justice, spoke upon the application on behalf 
of the applicant. A copy of the spokesperson’s representations is filed together with these 
minutes at Annex B.

Mr M Chenery spoke upon the application on behalf of those residents living in the 
immediate private-estate adjacent to the application site as an objector. A copy of the 

Page 2



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 26 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

objector’s representations is filed together with these minutes at Annex C.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 13 - 25) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document. It was reported that two additional letters of 
representation objecting to the application had been received citing similar concerns as 
those already summarised within the body of the report (as page 17).

A debate thereon was had whereby Members emphasised that their primary duty was to 
safeguard the amenity and wellbeing of those affected residents as far as it was within 
their power to do so. In particular, the Committee stated that the treatment along the 
site’s eastern boundary required: a wall of suitable design and material to effectively and 
securely separate the application and neighbouring sites; the internal planting of mature 
trees to provide an immediate visual-acoustic barrier; and arrangements in place for the 
ongoing maintenance of other soft landscaping features. In relation to the site’s external 
lighting and CCTV arrangements, it requested that Ward Members be consulted on the 
same prior to their approval. 

In reaching its decision, the Committee was assured that conditions 6 and 7 of the original 
outline permission would be properly discharged by Officers, with the benefit of their 
professional-technical aptitude, to ensure that the interests of the site’s security and the 
residential and visual amenity of the area would be fully met and protected. Members 
were advised that any proposed CCTV coverage onto private-residential property would 
not be complaint with the recently-implemented General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR). In respect of the various requests made by the objector, the Committee was 
advised that the majority of the matters referred to were not capable of being conditioned 
or acted upon insofar as they either fell outside the scope of the defined application site or 
the Council’s general remit of responsibility.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Councillor D A Gamble and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The conditions (as set out in the report) be discharged; and
(ii) The additional condition and informatives (as set out in the report) be 

attached.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.26 PM


Chair

Thursday, 30 August 2018
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 3



(This page is intentionally left blank)

Page 1

Minute Item 18a

Page 4



ANNEX A
Application No. 18/00191/FUL 
39 Whiteoaks Road, Oadby, Leicestershire, LE2 5YL

Objector’s Representations - Mr T Coleman

I am of the opinion that this extension should NOT go ahead as proposed by adding a 
second storey.  

I and my family are probably the residents of Whiteoaks Rd who have been there the 
longest having bought our 3 bedroom Bungalow in 1962, during this time we decided to 
extend the accommodation (having 3 children) to include an upper floor with a ridged roof 
at right angles to our main ridge roof and above our current flat roof, this application was 
turned down and we settled to extend only at ground level.  

The reason given for the refusal was that such an extension would detract from the current 
low level attractive aspect of Whiteoaks Rd. and could lead to similar piecemeal changes in 
the road. 

As with this application it would certainly have set a precedent for any future second storey 
applications along Whiteoaks Rd. which as with this current case will be difficult to refuse 
should this application go ahead.  

On a broader scale there is development of 170 houses to be built beyond Whiteoaks Rd 
with access via the A6, no bungalows are included because these it seems are uneconomical 
for the builder, and I believe this is also applicable to other developments in the area 
including Newton Lane and Cooks Lane. 

Yet there is a need for bungalows, for various disabled and elderly people to whom a 
staircase is a hazard or even impossibility and we are aging population which suggests that 
as no more bungalows appear to be being built the demand for them is going to rise. So I 
see no reason why the Council would allow a perfectly sound 3 bed
[...]
by 
the Council concerning a tree 
preservation order, produce a 
report for the Development 
Control Committee advising 
Members on the current legal 
position and best practice 
regarding cases of this nature. 

Due by Aug-18

AT
DG
MB

Complete 
(See Below)

2. 10. Provisional 
Council Outturn 
(2017/18)

A briefing note was circulated to Members on 13 August 2018. 
A verbal update will be provided at agenda item 8.

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Development Control 
Committee

Thursday, 30 August 
2018 Matter for Decision

Report Title: The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (The Yews, Oadby) 
Tree Preservation Order 2018

Report Author(s): Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from the 
Committee to confirm or otherwise The Borough of Oadby and 
Wigston (The Yews, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2018 (“the 
Order”) which was made on the 10 May 2018.

Report Summary: The Order was created following the request of Leicestershire 
County Council, that the old County Council Area Tree Preservation 
Orders (TPO’s) be brought up to date with new Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council (OWBC) Orders. Some modifications to the Order 
are required,, including a decision on the inclusion of tree T4.

Recommendation(s): That The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (The Yews, 
Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed with 
modifications.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2606
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Michael Bennett
[...]
ect to the modifications as set out 
above and the consideration of the inclusion of T4.

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Development Control 
Committee

Thursday, 30 August 
2018 Matter for Decision

Report Title: The Borough Council Of Oadby & Wigston (Wigston 
Delivery Office) Tree Preservation Order 2018

Report Author(s): Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from the 
Committee to confirm or otherwise The Borough Council Of Oadby 
& Wigston (Wigston Delivery Office) Tree Preservation Order 2018 
(“the Order”) which was made on 10 May 2018.

Report Summary: The Order was created following an application for tree works 
within a Conservation Area. The pine has good form and condition 
is fair. It continues to provide good amenity value and has a good 
safe useful life expectancy in this well used prominent location.

Recommendation(s): That The Borough Council Of Oadby & Wigston (Wigston 
Delivery Office) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2606
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer) 
(0116) 257 2697
michael.bennetto@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Balanced Economic Development (CP3)
Green & Safe Places (CP4)
Wellbeing for All (CP5)

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: All legal requirements have been fulfilled and interested parties are 
to be informed of confirmation as soon as reasonably practicable.

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: 
[...]
e sycamores do not meet the required 
criteria for inclusion in a TPO. In conversation with the applicant, it was suggested that an 
application to reduce the branches over the car park might be more appropriate and not 
result in the loss of the tree.

1.5 The application was objected to by a local tree warden. No representations in support or 
objection to the TPO were received.

2. Conclusions and Recommendations

2.1 The pine continues to provide good amenity value and has a good safe useful life 
expectancy.

2.2 It is recommended that the Order be confirmed.

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/part/VIII/chapter/I
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/made
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/viewing_planning_information_with_publicaccess
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/viewing_planning_information_with_publicaccess


Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Development Control 
Committee

Thursday, 30 August 
2018 Matter for Decision

Report Title: The Borough Council Of Oadby & Wigston (Land At 14 
Granville Avenue, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2018

Report Author(s): Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from the 
Committee to confirm or otherwise The Borough Council Of Oadby 
& Wigston (Land At 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby) Tree Preservation 
Order 2018 (“the Order”) which was made on 27 April 2018.

Report Summary: The Order was created following a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
enquiry about 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby following reports that 
the tree may be under threat of removal.

Recommendation(s): That The Borough Council Of Oadby & Wigston (Land At 14 
Granville Avenue, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be 
confirmed.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2606
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorp
[...]
0hi.pdf
https://maps.nls.uk/view/102345821
https://maps.nls.uk/view/102345821


Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Development Control 
Committee

Thursday, 30 August 
2018 Matter for Decision

Report Title: The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (Land At 98 Saffron 
Road, South Wigston (No.2)) Tree Preservation Order 2018

Report Author(s): Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from the Comm-
ittee to confirm or otherwise The Borough of Oadby and Wigston 
(Land At 98 Saffron Road, South Wigston (No.2)) Tree Preservation 
Order 2018 (“the Order”) which was made on 10 May 2018.

Report Summary: Trees at the frontage of no. 98 Saffron Road are currently 
protected by a County Council Area Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
from 1971 (“the old Order”). As part of replacing the old Order 
with up-to-date Oadby and Wigston Borough Council (OWBC) 
Orders, a new Order was put in place provisionally, however this 
Order was not confirmed and lapsed (“the lapsed Order”). A 
replacement Order has been made (“the replacement Order”).

Recommendation(s): A. That The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (Land At 98 
Saffron Road, South Wigston (No.2)) Tree Preservation 
Order 2018 be confirmed; and

B. That the lapsed Borough of Oadby and Wigston (Land 
at 98 Saffron Road, South Wigston, Leicestershire, 
LE18 4UN) Tree Preservation Order 2016 is formally 
recorded as not confirmed.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2606
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer) 
(0116) 257 2697
michael.bennetto@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Priorities: Balanced Economic Development (CP3)
Green & Safe Places (CP4)
Wellbeing for All (CP5)

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1)
Customer Focus (
[...]
 opposite the junction for Holme Drive, Oadby.

1.3 The tree is a middle aged silver birch (Betula pendula) which presents as having been well 
maintained, with a clear single stem and even branch structure. It has been sympathetically 
reduced several times leading to the formation of small ‘knuckles’ at the points of reduction.

1.4 The tree provides good amenity to local residents and is appropriate for the location

1.5 On 12 June 2018, Notices were served on interested parties in accordance with The Town 
and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012, Regulation 5. 

1.6 No representations were made in support or objection of the Order within the timeframe 
under Regulation 6.

2. Conclusions and Recommendation

2.1 The tree provides good amenity value to the area and has a good safe useful life 
expectancy with no apparent reason to suggest it cannot continue to be kept in good form 
and condition.

2.2 It is recommended that the Order be confirmed.

Page 74

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/part/VIII/chapter/I
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/made
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/viewing_planning_information_with_publicaccess
https://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf


Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Development Control Committee Meeting  
30 August 2018 

 

 

Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

A.  18/00279/FUL 34 High Leys Drive 
Oadby 
Leicestershire 
LE2 5TL 

  

B.  18/00284/FUL 36 Marstown Avenue 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 4UH 

  

C.  18/00317/FUL Pavilion 
Horsewell Lane 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 

   

 
  

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



Development Control Committee Meeting  
30 August 2018 

 

 

a.  18/00279/FUL 34 High Leys Drive 
Oadby 
Leicestershire 
LE2 5TL 

 12 June 2018 Single storey side extension, demolition of existing 
garage and replace with new garage 

 Case Officer Tony Boswell 

 


[...]
ust 2018 and it is 
intended to issue a decision as soon as practicably possible after the Committee meeting.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
18/00138/FUL – Single Storey Side Extension to Bungalow – refused on the 29 May 2018 for the 
following reason: 
 
 High Leys Drive is an area of distinctive local character largely comprising modest sized bungalows 
and gardens. In contrast the scale of the proposed enlargements to number 34 amounts to a gross 
overdevelopment of its site. This would be unacceptable and objectionable for a number of reasons 
which include but are not confined to:  
* The total loss of off-street car parking capacity following demolition of the existing double 

garage. Not less than 3 such spaces would be required to serve the enlarged four bedroom 
home as proposed.  

* By virtue of its scale and form the proposed extension would not appear subordinate to the pre-
existing bungalow.  

* Six new windows are proposed only 1650 mm away from the rear garden of the adjacent 
bungalow. However fenestrated or screened, those windows would threaten the actual and 
perceived privacy of that adjacent garden.  

* The residual front garden to High Leys Drive would not be adequate to serve the recreational 
and functional needs of future households of the enlarged home, and its use would erode the 

Page 82



Development Control Committee Meeting  
30 August 2018 

 

character and appearance of the street concerned. (Functions such as the external drying of 
laundry).  

The proposal would therefore be contrary to national planning policy in paragraphs 53, 58, 60 and 
64 of the National Planning Policy Framework; policies Core Strategy 14 and Core Strategy 15 of the 
Oadby and Wigston Core Strategy and policies Landscape Proposal 1 and Housing Proposal17 of the 
saved Oadby and Wigston Local Plan. 
 
Consultations 
 
None sought, although prompted by the Council’s weekly list LCC Ecology requested a bat survey to 
establish the possibility that th
[...]
8/00230/REM)


	4 Action List Arising from the Policy, Finance & Development Committee Meeting held on 17 July 2019
	6a The Yews, Oadby (TPO/0324/GROUP)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - The Yews, Oadby (Provisional)
	Appendix 2 - TPO - The Yews, Oadby (County Council)

	6b Wigston Delivery Office (TPO/0328/TREE)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - Wigston Delivery Office (Provisional)

	6c Land at 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby (TPO/0329/TREE)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - Land at 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby (Provisional)

	6d Land at 98 Saffron Road, Wigston (TPO/0330/TREE) (TPO/0314/TREE)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - Land at 98 Saffron Road, Wigston (Provisional)
	Appendix 2 - TPO - Land at 98 Saffron Road, Wigston (Lapsed)
	Appendix 3 - TPO - Land at 98 Saffron Road, Wigston (County Council)

	6e Land at 19 Healey Street, Wigston (TPO/0332/TREE)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - 19 Healey Street, Wigston (Provisional)

	6f Land at 45 Woodfield Road, Oadby (TPO/0333/TREE)
	Appendix 1 - TPO - Land at 45 Woodfield Road, Oadby (Provisional)

	7 Report of the Planning Control Team Leader
	8 Tree Preservation Orders and Compensation: Current Legal Position (Verbal Update)



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
Councillor D M Carter (Vice-Chair, Acting)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

G A Boulter
D M Carter
B Dave
D A Gamble
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
M Bennetto
D M Gill
R Redford
A Thorpe

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Arboricultural Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Planning Control Team Leader)
(Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

P Ward (Public Speaker)
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley, Dr 
T K Khong and R E R Morris.

It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor D M Carter assume the Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting only.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
In respect of planning application number 18/00317/FUL, the Chair declared a non-
pecuniary interest insofar as he has shown a sustained interest over the years in realising 
the re-development of the Horsewell Lane Recreation Ground in Wigston.

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

22. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2019
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

23. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

24. CONFIRMATION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF OADBY & WIGSTON TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER(S) (TPO'S)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the reports and appendices (at pages 12 - 79) as 
delivered and summarised by the Arboricultural Officer which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved en bloc by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor H E Loydall and

24a. THE YEWS, OADBY (TPO/0324/GROUP)
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (The Yews, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 
2018 be confirmed with modifications (as set out at paragraph 3 of the report) 
and the inclusion of the tree marked ‘T4’ (as set out in the Schedule).

24b. WIGSTON DELIVERY OFFICE (TPO/0328/TREE)
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (Wigston Delivery Office) Tree 
Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed.

24c. LAND AT 14 GRANVILLE AVENUE, OADBY (TPO/0329/TREE)
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (Land at 14 Granville Avenue, Oadby) 
Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed.

24d. LAND AT 98 SAFFRON ROAD, WIGSTON (TPO/0330/TREE) (TPO/0314/TREE)
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (Land at 98 Saffron Road, South 
Wigston (No.2)) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed; and

(ii) The lapsed Borough of Oadby and Wigston (Land at 98 Saffron Road, 
South Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4UN) Tree Preservation Order 2016 
be formally recorded as not confirmed.

24e. LAND AT 19 HEALEY STREET, WIGSTON (TPO/0332/TREE)



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (19 Healey Street, Wigston) Tree 
Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed.

24f. LAND AT 45 WOODFIELD ROAD, OADBY (TPO/0333/TREE)
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough of Oadby and Wigston (45 Woodfield Road, Oadby) Tree 
Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed.

25.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

25a. APPLICATION NO. 18/00279/FUL - 34 HIGH LEYS DRIVE, OADBY, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5TL
 
Mr P Ward spoken upon the application as an objector. Mr Ward stated that the scale and 
bulk of the proposed development was so unacceptably large and overbearing that it 
would cause privacy and aspect issues for neighbouring residential properties and would 
be markedly out of character within the existing street-scene. He also raised a perceived 
discrepancy with the application’s submitted site plans.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 81 - 86) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members agreed that, on balance, the scale of the 
proposed revised enlargements still amounted to an overdevelopment of the site insofar as 
the scale and form of the proposed extension would not appear to be subordinate to the 
pre-existing dwelling-bungalow. If permitted, the residual front garden was considered to 
be inadequate to usefully serve the recreational and functional needs of future households 
of the enlarged dwelling-bungalow, and its use would erode the distinctive local character 
and appearance of the existing street-scene context which largely comprised of modest-
sized bungalows and gardens. 

During the course of the debate, it became apparent that Councillor J Kaufman had 
outside the meeting engaged with the applicant and other interested parties and had sight 
of a site plan which neither formed part of the application’s background papers nor to 
which other Members had been made privy. Having been properly cautioned by the 
Monitoring Officer in this respect, Councillor J Kaufman left the Chamber and took no 
further part in the debate on the item of business and voting thereon.

In reaching its decision, the Committee was advised that, on balance, and in the Officers’ 
opinion, the changes proposed by the revised application which sought to minimise the 
impact on the street scene and on neighbouring residential properties were sufficient 
enough to justify a recommendation to permit planning permission subject to conditions 
and that, if the Committee was minded to do so, the retention of the existing front 
boundary hedge could be conditioned so to soften visual scale.

It was moved by Councillor D A Gamble, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the reasons as set out in 



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

the foregoing minutes.

Councillor J Kaufman returned to the Chamber.

25b. APPLICATION NO. 18/00284/FUL - 36 MARSTOWN AVENUE, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4UH
 
The application was noted as having been WITHDRAWN on 28 August 2018.

25c. APPLICATION NO. 18/00317/FUL - PAVILION, HORSEWELL LANE, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE
 
Having declared a non-pecuniary interest, the Chair left the Chamber and took no part in 
the debate on the item of business and voting thereon.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 95 - 104) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby it was raised by Members, and advised upon by 
Officers, that the proposed development’s provision for parking fully met the requisite 
standards and that it would not significantly impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
residential properties over and above the status quo. Any perceived impact in respect of 
the development’s opening hours and lighting arrangements were said to be suitably 
managed by virtue of the attached conditions. An account of all construction materials (as 
specified as part of the application’s background documents) was also provided. 

It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

The Chair returned to the Chamber.

26. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS AND COMPENSATION: CURRENT LEGAL 
POSITION (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update and briefing note (at pages 105 - 
108) as delivered and summarised by the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the verbal update and briefing note be noted. 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.05 PM


Chair



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 30 August 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Thursday, 25 October 2018
 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


